
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 11 August 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker, Alan Law, Andy Bainbridge, Jack Clarkson, 
Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Anne Murphy, Andy Nash, Moya O'Rourke, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, 
Bob Pullin and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
11 AUGUST 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
19 April 2016 
26 April 2016 
12 May 2016 
16 May 2016 
18 May 2016 
2 June 2016 
7 June 2016 
9 June 2016 
14 June 2016 

 
6. Request for Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the mee
[...]
ing regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 April 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Anne Murphy and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Neale Gibson. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - WADSLEY HOUSE SOCIAL CLUB, THE DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 4AL 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises kn
[...]
26.04.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the age limit of vehicles. 
    
 32/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence 

The Sub-Committee determined to grant a 
licence to 28th June 2016, being the date on 
which the vehicle becomes nine years of 
age. 

    
 33/16 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on the grounds 
that the applicant has not provided sufficient 
evidence to convince the Sub-Committee 
that there are exceptional reasons to 
deviate from the current policy relating to 
the age limit of vehicles.  However, in the 
light of the exceptional personal 
circumstances, as demonstrated by the 
applicant, and the Hackney Carriage 
Limitation Policy currently in place, the 
applicant be afforded until 8th July 2016, to 
purchase a newer vehicle. 

 

 

Page 16



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Dianne Hurst, 

Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Zoe Sykes and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson, George 
Lindars-Hammond and Anne Murphy. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) the Committee held on 18th February and 24th 
March, 2016 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 23rd and 29th February, and 8th 
and 22nd March 2016, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW (DETERMINATION OF FEES) - 2016/17 
FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2016/17 Financial Year and, attaching as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2016/17, the 
proposed fees for the different Licensing systems, details of the statutory fees and 
a schedule of fees relating to the safety of sports grounds. 

  
5.2 In response to questions from members of the Committee, Steve Lonnia, Chief 

Licensing Officer, stated that when the new IT system was fully operational, it was 
hoped that the Service would achieve some significant savings.  This would 
enable the Service to invest more resources into enforcement work, customer 
service improvements and new facilities/equipment.  It was acknowledged that 
there had been a lengthy delay, and a number of problems associated with the 
introduction of the new IT system.  However, the Service could only continue to 
push Capita and IDOX in terms of what it wanted. It was hoped that customers 
would benefit from the new system, and would be able to start using electronic 
forms and making electronic payments with effect from August, 2016. In terms of 
consultation, as well as the proposed fees being widely circulated via 
correspondence prior to the report being submitted to the Committee, in relation to 

Page 17



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.05.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

the increase in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Carriage vehicle fees, these 
were required to undergo a further 28 day statutory consultation period.  A more 
than envisaged rise in the number of people making electronic applications could 
potentially result in a loss of income to the Service.  It was stated that regular 
monthly monitoring of the income would take place.  There were no significant 
licensing services or functions that the Council had chosen not to adopt, although 
a number of services or functions had been de-regulated over the years.  If there 
was sufficient funding in the Service’s contingency budget, this could be used to 
fund the unmet demand survey in respect of the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence Limitation Policy.  If there was not sufficient funding in this 
budget, such costs would be met by the Hackney Carriage vehicle licencees. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.4 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

report. 
  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses 

provided to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) in the light of the contents of the report now submitted,  authorises the 

Chief Licensing Officer to:- 
  
 (i) impose the fees for 2016/17, as detailed in the report now submitted, with 

effect from 1st June, 2016; and 
  
 (ii) advertise the fee increases relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

vehicles, and as now agreed by the Committee, in accordance with 
legislative requirements. 

  
 

Page 18



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Dianne Hurst and Josie Paszek 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS 
AMENDED) - SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - SPEARMINT RHINO, 60 
BROWN STREET, SHEFFIELD S1 2BS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence made
[...]
tress to the person on 
the receiving end of it.  Emma Sposato stated that she had reports of students 
feeling unsafe in the area and felt that they should be able to walk around freely 
without the fear of being threatened.  In response to questions, Emma said that 
although she didn’t know of anyone that had actually been approached, she had 
friends at Hallam University who said that they felt uneasy in the vicinity of the 
premises and that as far as she was aware, no incidents had been reported to the 
Police.  She added that 1,480 students had taken part in a survey but as yet she 
did not have any data on its outcome. 

  
4.7 Shelley Roche-Jacques stated that she is a lecturer at Hallam University and 

knows that a number of students feel uncomfortable about the presence of 
Spearmint Rhino.  Shelley added that she is unhappy that Spearmint Rhino 
promoted “student nights” offering free entry with NUS cards, discounted drinks 
and dances.  She considered that, in the context of a society in which there was 
widespread violence against women, and in the light of the recent National Union 
of Students research findings regarding ‘lad culture’ in universities, this was 
something the City Council should be taking very seriously.  Shelley Roche-

Page 20



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.05.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

Jacques also made reference to the Council’s policy regarding SEV licences and 
reiterated the need for change in the policy.  She went on to say that when the 
club was first granted its licence, a number of charities and businesses were not 
there but that now the area is packed with artistic and culturual institutions, 
charities supporting vulnerable young people and victims of domestic violence, it 
was time the club was closed. 

  
4.8 Giselle Brook stated that she feels it is time for the Council to take a fresh look at 

this type of venue and that there are only five Spearmint Rhino clubs throughout 
the country.  She reiterated m
[...]
ed that there was no membership for the 
club and no fixed closing time as the club is totally different to a nightclub.  He 
added that taxis are provided for the dancers and they are escorted to the taxi.  In 
response to further questions, John Specht, Vice President for Spearmint Rhino 
UK, stated that rules and laws have changed over the years and that Spearmint 
Rhino as a company has changed with it. 

Page 23



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 16.05.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
4.20 Matt Proctor outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee in relation to the 

application. 
  
4.21 The meeting was then closed to all parties in accordance with the agreed hearing 

procedure. 
  
4.22 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.23 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.24 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the application for the 

renewal, for a period of 12 months, of the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence, in 
respect of the premises known as Spearmint Rhino, 60 Brown Street, Sheffield, 
S1 2BS. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 May 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Neale Gibson, 

Kieran Harpham, Alan Law, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Abtisam Mohamed, Anne Murphy, Andy Nash, Moya O'Rourke, 
Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors David Barker and Alan Law be appointed as Joint 
Chairs of the Committee. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on T
[...]
light of increasing problems, mainly alcohol-

Page 31



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

related, and which had been recognised by the City Council and other relevant 
agencies.  Councillor Johnson considered that this was a cumulative impact issue 
in that another off licence on West Street would ‘tip the balance’ in terms of the 
number of venues and outlets selling alcohol.  Councillor Johnson, who also 
spoke on behalf of Stuart Barkworth, one of his constituents, stated that, in his 
opinion, another off licence on West Street was likely to result in an increase in 
anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder.  He believed that the applicants 
should be well aware that it was a sensitive area, particularly as they were already 
involved in businesses on West Street, and believed that there was not sufficient 
detail in the application to enable the Licensing Sub-Committee to make an 
informed decision.  He related specifically to the fact that there should be more 
detail in terms of how the applicants planned to address all the concerns now 
raised, and that there was a general lack of detail in terms of how they intended to 
manage the premises. 

  
4.6 Graham Cadlaw, speaking on behalf of the SCCRAG, stated that, whilst he 

accepted the difficulties in providing evidence against the premises on the basis 
that they had yet to open, he objected to the long opening hours, specifically in 
terms of the sale of alcohol.  He did not consider that there was a need to sell 
alcohol with effect from 07:00 hours, and believed that having alcohol available for 
sale at this time would only encourage the street drinkers to purchase more, 
resulting in a potential increase in anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder.   

  
4.7 Tim Renshaw, speaking on behalf of DACT, made specific reference to a number 

of people, who were known to the Council and other relevant agencies, who were 
very difficult to manage as a result of their dependency on drugs and alcohol.  He 
considered that having a further off licence on West Street would exacerbate the 
problems in that it would provide a further outlet for such people to purchase 
cheap alcohol.  A number of the street drinkers would also beg from members of 
the public, earning considerable amounts a day, which provided them with the 
means to purchase more alcohol.  Mr Renshaw himself had witnessed and 
verified incidents of violence on West Street on a regular basis and stressed that a 
number of these people lived outside the normal ‘moral code’, therefore were not 
concerned about the damage they were doing to themselves, and the harm and 
upset their behaviour caused to others.   

  
4.8 Stuart Barkworth stated that the situation on West Street was getting worse, and it 

was becoming more and more uncomfortable for him and other local residents to 
walk down West Street.  He stated that he had lived in the City Centre for some 
time, and had never felt threatened before, but this had now changed.  He also 
made the point that the proposed shop would be on the other side of West Street 
to the other off licences, which could potentially result in street drinkers hanging 
around on both sides of the road, increasing problems for residents and visitors to 
the City Centre to walk up and down the road without feeling threatened or being 
abused. 

  
4.9 Naomi Saxton stated that the police were well aware of the current problems on 

West Street, and would continue to target the area in terms of resources. She also 
stated that the police were not aware of any problems linked to the other off 
licence and restaurant on West Street, managed by the applicants. 

Page 32



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Marie-Claire 

Frankie and Colin Bell, it was stated that whilst the concept of 24-hour drinking 
should be welcomed in some respec
[...]
and 23:00 hours, so the street drinkers could go there to purchase 
alcohol from 07:00 hours.  It was accepted that there were other people who 
wished to purchase alcohol late at night or early in the morning, but it was the 
street drinkers that gave the off licences on West Street a bad name.  The street 
drinkers would generally visit those shops selling the cheapest alcohol.   

  
4.11 Colin Bell, on behalf of the applicants, stated that the shop would be a 

convenience store, selling a range of produce, as well as alcohol.  The proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Fahrettin Aslan, who was previously 
the owner of West Street Off Licence, therefore has had experience in the trade.  
He had also lived and worked in the area for around 20 years, and was well aware 
of the problems on West Street.  He had not experienced any trouble at the West 
Street Off Licence in the two years he owned it, and had passed all test purchases 
undertaken at that store.  Also, following accusations of illicit alcohol sales, 
officers from Customs and Excise visited the premises and found nothing 
untoward.  Mr Bell stated that, although there had been a number of objections to 
the application, the majority of the comments raised by the objectors was 
conjecture, and did not contain any firm evidence.  He added that, if there were 
any problems relating to the operation of the shop, the Council could review the 
Premises Licence.  In terms of security, there was good quality CCTV in the shop, 
and following an inspection by Health and Safety Officers, the shop had passed all 
relevant checks.  Mr Bell stressed that there was no evidence to suggest that the 

Page 33



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

owner would sell alcohol to street drinkers.  It was stated that, in light of the level 
of objections raised, the owner would be willing to limit the sale of alcohol to 
between 09:00 and 03:00 hours.   

  
4.12 In response to q
[...]
tor this in order to stop alcohol getting into the wrong 
hands. 

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Aslan Go Local, 218 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EU, in the terms now 
requested, and subject to the amended application in that the supply of alcohol 
will only be allowed between 09:00 and 03:00 hours. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Page 34



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2016 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 June 2016 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Bob Pullin 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 

meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Sche
[...]
ion of the evidence provided by 
the licensee and the complainants, the licensee 
be issued a written warning with regard to his 
future conduct, to remain on his licence for the 
remainder of his current term. 

 

 

Page 38



Agenda Item 6

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	26 April
	12 May
	16 May
	18 May
	2 June
	7 June
	9 June
	14 June

	6 Request for Increase in Hackney Carriage Fares



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 August 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker, Alan Law, Andy Bainbridge, Jack Clarkson, 

Neale Gibson, Kieran Harpham, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Anne Murphy, Andy Nash, Moya O'Rourke, Josie Paszek, 
Bob Pullin and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) the Committee held on 12th and 18th May 2016, 
and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 19th and 26th April, 16th May, 2nd, 7th, 9th and 
14th June 2016, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

REQUEST FOR INCREASE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a request made by the GMB 
Union and the Sheffield Taxi Trades Association (STTA), on behalf of their 
respective members, to increase the fares for journeys in Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.  The report indicated that the last review of this policy took place in April 
2013, where no changes were made, and that the last increase had been agreed in 
October 2010.   

  
5.2 The report set out details regarding the requested changes, fare calculations, 

financial implications and consultation with the trades.  The report also contained, 
as appendices, a current table of Hackney Carriage fares, details of the request, a 
table of fares showing the proposed increase, and a list of the approved suppliers 
of Hackney Carriage tariff meters. 

  
5.3 Ibrar Hussain (GMB) expressed his thanks and appreciation to officers in the 

Licensing Service for the work they had undertaken with the trades following the 
initial request for an increase in fares.  He stated that, following discussions with 
GMB members and the other trades, the majority of drivers had requested that the 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 11.08.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

night-time tariff should take effect from 18:00 hours through to 06:00 hours, based 
on the fact that many drivers started their shifts at 18:00 hours.  He also stated that 
its members supported the proposed increase in the railway station surcharge, 
mainly on the basis of the increasing cost of the annual permits, which presently 
cost £515.  Mr Hussain made reference to the problems being experienced by the 
permit-holders at the Station, referring specifically to the large number of permit-
holders, currently 277, having to wait for long periods of time before reaching the 
official taxi rank.  He concluded that there was unanimous support from the GMB’s 
members for the proposed increase in fares, in terms of changes to the drop 
distances.  

  
5.4 Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Hussain, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  At the present time, with regard to Hackney Carriage fare comparisons with 

other areas, the Authority was around mid-table in terms of other Metropolitan 
authorities and just below middle in terms of Country-wide. 

  
  In terms of the proposed increase in fares from the railway station, drivers 

considered such an increase to be reasonable, both in the light of the 
increasing costs of the annual permit they had to purchase and on the basis 
that other cities adopted a similar practice.  It was considered that there 
should be a maximum limit on the number of drivers being able to purchase 
permits, say 120, but there was nothing stopping drivers from making this 
choice, and there was little or no likelihood of the Station Manager limiting 
such permits as it was viewed as a useful form of income generation.  
Despite several meetings with the Station Manager to look at how the 
situation could be improved, the GMB and STTA still viewed the current 
situation unsatisfactory.  Based on the average number of fares picked up 
from the Station, the 20p increase was seen as justifiable. The main problems 
at the Station related to capacity issues, which was not only causing 
frustration for those drivers who had purchased a permit, but was also 
creating congestion on the access roads leading to the Station.  The GMB 
and STTA would continue to put pressure on the Station Manager to put a 
limit on the number of permits sold. 

  
  The trades considered that there was an urgent need for more taxi ranks in 

the City, particularly in the City Centre, and believed that there was a need for 
improved communication between the Licensing and Highways Services on 
this issue.  It was appreciated that this was one of the aspects being 
considered as part of the unmet demand survey currently being undertaken. 

  
  Whilst there was little detail in the report, highlighting how Hackney Carriage 

drivers’ costs had increased, in terms of the trades being able to justify the 
increase in fares, it was hoped that the public would acknowledge that the 
cost of driving, including insurance and maintenance charges, had increased 
since the last review in 2013.   

  
  In terms of the proposed increase in charges regarding the use of credit and 

debit cards, it was considered that, in order to provide such a service, which 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 11.08.2016 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

was becoming increasingly popular with the public, the trades considered it 
reasonable that they should be able to recover any costs in terms of providing 
this service.   

  
  Drivers would not incur any costs in terms of dealing in cash, although there 

were obvious risks in terms of theft which, thankfully, were very rare. 
  
5.5 Hafeas Rehman (STTA) also expressed his thanks and appreciation to the officers 

and Members who had been involved in working on the proposals.  Mr Rehman 
stated that Hackney Carriages still represented good value for money in terms of 
travel in the City, and stressed that the STTA had always been sensible in terms of 
requests for increases in fares.  With regard to the station, he stated that there 
were only 16 spaces on the rank directly outside the Station, and that the 
problems, which the STTA had envisaged some years ago, had been caused by 
the Council’s Planning Service.  He stated that the STTA supported the proposals 
as set out in the report. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mr Rehman stated that 

the STTA supported the proposal regarding credit and debit card payments on the 
basis that many drivers were struggling to make a living, and that it was only fair 
that they could recover the costs of hiring the equipment required.  He also made 
the point that Hackney Carriage vehicles were more expensive than private 
vehicles to purchase, and had extra benefits, such as being  wheelchair 
accessible. 

  
5.7 In response to comments and questions from Members of the Committee, Clive 

Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) confirmed that additional 
charges were made in terms of Hackney Carriages ranking in stations and airports 
in other cities.  He stated that if the night-time charges operated from 18:00 hours 
to 06:00 hours, this would be one of the earliest, if not the earliest, start time in the 
country, as many other areas’ night-time charges became effective from 22:00 or 
23:00 hours.  It was accepted, however, that there were less additional charges in 
Sheffield, such as weekend, luggage and additional passenger charges.  In terms 
of future requests for increases in fares, officers in the Licensing Service had 
started to create a matrix, setting out the running costs of individual Hackney 
Carriage drivers, together with details of their income, which could be used by the 
Committee when considering such future requests.  Following concerns raised by 
Councillor George Lindars-Hammond, Mr Stephenson stated that, at the present 
time, the matrix was in its infancy, and did not contain any factual information in 
terms of drivers’ costs and income, therefore he did not deem it suitable to include 
in the report now submitted.  In terms of safeguards relating to the additional 
charge for drivers picking up fares at the railway station, namely with regard to 
ensuring that permit-holders could only impose the additional charge when picking 
up from the Station, and not from any other ranks in the City, Mr Stephenson 
stated that, whilst it would be possible to make the necessary adaptation to their 
meters at the time of purchasing the station permits, he was not sure there was 
any way of stopping permit-holders implementing the additional charge when 
picking up fares from other ranks in the City.   

  
5.8 Ibrar Hussain stated that there needed to be an element of trust on those drivers 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 11.08.2016 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

with Station permits, and that it needed to be made clear on the meter, at the end 
of a journey from the Station, that there had been an additional 20p charge. 

  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.10 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

request for a fare increase. 
  
5.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) further to the representations now made in connection with the request for 

an increase in Hackney Carriage fares, approves:- 
  
 (i) the list of suppliers of Hackney Carriage tariff meters; 

 (ii) the initial fare drop tariff to be at 100 yards, and then a further fare 
drop at 160 yards; the yardage after the initial two drops to be reduced 
to 220 yards up to 10 miles, and then reduced further to 195 yards; 

 (iii) the night-time tariff to run from 20:00 hours to 07:00 hours and the 
daytime tariff to run from 07:00 hours to 20:00 hours; 

 (iv) a 50p flat charge for the use of credit and debit cards for payments of 
fares at £10 or under; and 

 (v) the 20p additional charge for journeys made from the railway station; 
and 

  
 (c) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to this Committee in 

12 months’ time, containing a review of the changes referred to in paragraph 
(b) above. 

  
 


